
 

 

Licensing 
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Patsy Cummings (Chair) 

Councillor Mohammed Islam (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Kola Agboola, Sue Bennett, Margaret Bird, Stuart Collins, 

Nina Degrads, Danielle Denton, Patricia Hay-Justice, Ian Parker, Ria Patel 
and Nikhil Sherine Thampi 
 

  
 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Tuesday, 12 September 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Katharine Street,  CR0 1NX.  
 
 
Katherine Kerswell, Chief Executive,  
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Hannah Cretney, Democratic Services 
Officer 
hannah.cretney2@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  

 
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending. 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Hannah Cretney, Democratic Services 
Officer as detailed above.  
 

Public Document Pack

https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
  

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 

Committee. 
  

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2022 as 

an accurate record. 
  
  

3.   Minutes of previous Licensing Sub-Committee Meetings (Pages 9 - 
70) 

 To agree the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees meetings held 
on: 
 
 

·     20 December 2022; 
·     28 February 2023 
·    14 April 2023 
·    27 June 2023  
·    12 July 2023 
·    27 July 2023; and, 
·    15 August 2023 as accurate records. 
  
      

Minutes are created by attending officers from Democratic Services, 
and       unless members have specific knowledge of any 
inaccuracies, Members of this Committee can approve minutes of 
previous meetings where they may not have attended. 

  
4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 
  

5.   Disclosure of Interests  
 Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

(DPIs) they may have in relation to any item(s) of business on today’s 
agenda. 
  

6.   Pavement Licensing - The Business and Planning Act 2020 (Pages 
71 - 78) 

 This Report provides background to the request that the Committee 



 

 

3

delegate authority to the Corporate Director, Sustainable Communities, 
Regeneration & Economic Recovery to do all things necessary to 
extend and operate the pavement licensing arrangements under the 
Business and Planning Act 2020 as amended. 
  

7.   London Local Authorities Act 1990 - Application for Street 
Designation Order x2 (Pages 79 - 108) 

 The application detailed in Appendix A has been withdrawn.  
  
The Committee is asked to determine whether to designate the site 
detailed at Appendix B for the purposes of street trading and if 
designated to then determine whether to grant a street trading licence to 
each site.  
  
  
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Tuesday, 29 November 2022 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Karen Jewitt (Chair); 
Councillor Christopher Herman (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Kola Agboola, Patsy Cummings, Margaret Bird, 
Richard Chatterjee, Ian Parker, Ria Patel and Tony Pearson 
 

Apologies: Councillor Nina Degrads and Stella Nabukeera 
  

PART A 
  

16/22   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2022 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
  
  

17/22   
 

Minutes of previous Licensing Sub-Committee Meetings 
 
 
The minutes of Licensing Sub-Committee hearings on 1 September 2022, 9 
September 2022, and 23 September 2022 were greed as accurate records.  
  

18/22   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
There were no disclosures of interests.  
  
  

19/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  
  

20/22   
 

Licensing Act 2003 - Review of the London Borough of Croydon 
Statement of Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact Areas within the 
London Borough of Croydon Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
 
Michael Goddard, Head of Environmental Health, Trading Standards, and 
Licensing, introduced the report to members. In response to members’ 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

questions, Mr Goddard explained that applications for premises licenses only 
came to the sub-committee when relevant representations against the 
applications had been made. It was explained that, even if a premises 
applying for a licence under the Licensing Act was within a Cumulative Impact 
Area (CIA), the legislation and statutory guidance  took precedence over the 
Statement of Licensing Policy, and that the Policy and designation of CIAs 
should not be used as blunt tools for refusing applications. They were 
intended to be used as an extra layer of support to the sub committee with 
their decision making and in the case of appeals over decisions not to grant 
licences.  
  
Mr Goddard explained that the concept of a CIA was not to identify individual 
premises that could be causing negative impact on the licensing objectives in 
a location, but to identify whether the existence of multiple licensed premises 
had a collective negative impact on a location. Therefore, premises could not 
be refused licenses based on being located with a CIA. If the density of any 
type of licenced premises was felt to be compromising the licensing objectives 
members may find it appropriate to implement a CIA. 

[...]
e that the 
Statement of Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact Assessment is 
published in accordance with statutory requirements. It is proposed that 
the revised policy and cumulative impact assessment will be operative 
from no later than February 2023.  

  
Clerk’s note* Cllr Chatterjee arrived at 7.16 pm. 
Clerk’s note* Cllr Agboola arrived at 7.20 pm. 
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.23 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 8



 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee held on Tuesday, 20 December 2022 at 10.30 am 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Margaret Bird, Patsy Cummings and Ria Patel 
 

  
PART A 

  
22/22   
 

Appointment of Chair 
 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Margaret Bird and SECONDED by Councillor 
Ria Patel and RESOLVED, to: 
  
Appoint Councillor Patsy Cummings as chair for the meeting.  
  

23/22   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Cummings declared 
she had previously been ward councillor for South Norwood ward. 
  

24/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  
  

25/22   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - Application For Variation To A Premises Licence 
at 281 South Norwood Hill, SE25 6DP 
 
 
The Chair outlined the procedures for the licensing hearing in line with the 
Licensing Act, and then introduced the applicant and objector to the meeting.  
  
The Head of Environmental Health, Trading Standards and Licensing 
described the various types of licensable activity that could be applied for, and 
stated that licences could be varied by application. The application in question 
was to vary the existing hours of a licensable activity and to include the 
provision of late-night refreshment. 
  
Councillor Claire Bonham, objecting to the application on behalf of residents, 
informed the committee that she was happy with the conditions that had been 

Public Document Pack

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

applied to 
[...]
nd the Temporary Event Notices (TENs) that the applicant had 
been granted in the meantime did not cover all the hours of licensable activity 
shown on those advertisements. The applicant’s representative explained that 
if there was any online information stating that licensable activity would be 
taking place outside of the hours sought by the application or that was allowed 
for by the TENs they would seek to remove those advertisements 
immediately. The representative also explained that the applicant did not list 
the advertisements.  
  

Page 14



 

 
 

The objector explained that, in addition to the online advertisement of the 
licensable activity, there was also a large banner outside the premises itself 
advertising the same events.  
  
In response to questions from the sub-committee, officers explained that 
TENs were a means to lawfully undertake licensable activities at a premises 
and neither the police nor the council’s noise team had objected to any of the 
TENs which the current Applicant had applied for, and that there was a 
maximum allocation of TENs per calendar year for any one applicant . 
Officers also explained that the cumulative impact areas (CIAs) in place at this 
time did not cover this area and in any event related only to off licences, and 
not to any other kind of premises in the area. 
  
The applicant’s representative summed up by assuring the sub-committee 
that there was an agreement in place to ensure that the previous licence 
holder would not be allowed to be present at the premises during the hours of 
licensable activity, and that they would not have any involvement with the 
daily running of the business. 
  
The sub-committee withdrew to the virtual deliberation room and RESOLVED 
by majority to GRANT the application based on the conditions detailed in the 
decision notice as follows:  
 

Page 15



 

 
 

  
LONDON BOROUGH OF CROYDON 

STATEMENT OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION 
  
LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATIO
[...]
lank

Page 30



 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Friday, 14 April 2023 at 10.30 am in MS Teams 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Karen Jewitt (Chair); 

 Councillors Margaret Bird and Ria Patel 
 

  
PART A 

  
32/22   
 

Appointment of Chair 
 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Margaret Bird and SECONDED by Councillor 
Ria Patel and RESOLVED, to:  
  
Appoint Councillor Karen Jewitt as Chair for the meeting.  
  
  

33/22   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
There were no disclosures of interest.  
  
  

34/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  
  

35/22   
 

Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises License at 29 Central 
Parade, New Addington, CR0 0JB 
 
 
The Chair outlined the procedures for the licensing hearing in line with the 
Licensing Act 2003 and introduced the applicant and the applicant’s agent. It 
was noted that the objector Cllr Pearson was unable to attend the meeting.  
  
The Head of Environmental Health, Trading Standards and Licensing 
described the types of licensable activity that could be applied for and 
introduced the nature of the Licence Application as described in Appendix A 
of the reports pack. The application was for a Premises Licence for sale by 
retail of alcohol for consumption off the premises, Monday to Sunday, 8am to 
11pm.  

Public Document Pack

Page 31



 

 
 

  
Officers noted the representations received from Ward Councillor, Councillor 
Tony Pearson, remained relevant despite him not being in attendance. The 
Sub-Committee was advised the application was in a cumulative impact area 
and the ordnance survey map provided at Appendix A4 was noted.  
  
The Sub-Committee queried whether the premises was currently trading with 
a temporary licence. Officers advised the previous owner had held a license, 
but this was separate from the current license application by the new owner. 
There was no temporary licence and the premises was not open at p
[...]
e 90s 
staff; 

       The application anticipated increased attendance of 3100 people, 
therefore appropriate security measures for both onsite and offsite 
should reflect that increase; 

Page 36



 

 
 

       Council liaison with Made in the 90s on traffic management issues such 
as coning of roads should be in place and made a condition of the 
license; and, 

       Security at the end of the roads to manage resident access and parking 
restrictions should be in place.  

The Chair commented that it was positive to hear the previous year’s 
conditions had been met and for the Sub-Committee to receive positive 
feedback on a license application.  
  
The Sub-Committee queried the inclusion of 2021 parking photographs 
submitted as part of other parties’ objections. Charles Marriott advised the 
prevention of traffic issues had been significantly improved in 2022, and that 
meetings between residents and the police had taken place. Traffic 
management had been in place and the council had provided ticketing officers 
and a tow vehicle.  
  
The Applicant was given the opportunity to speak and advised that:  
  

       Their main objective was to ensure the four licensing objectives would 
be met; 

       There had been lots of communication with residents and the police; 
       The Police conditions based on feedback from the 2022 event had 

been accepted; 
       The event’s capacity had increased to 3100 including staff. Additional 

measures such as fencing would be in place to manage this; 
       A Community Celebration Event would take place on the Friday before 

the event to recognise their appreciation of the community and use of 
the park; and, 

       An external company would be contracted to manage health and safety 
issues.  

In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, the Applicant advised they 
had been in contact with the Council to adopt the same traffic management 
plan as in 2022. Attendees would also receive three communication
[...]
sting issues.  

 
The Sub-Committee wished to thank all participants for the manner in which 
they engaged with and supported the hearing in providing information to allow 
the Sub-Committee’s consideration.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.15 pm 
 

Page 53



 

 
 

Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 54



 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Wednesday, 12 July 2023 at 10.30 am in  
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Patsy Cummings (Chair); 
  

 Councillors Margaret Bird and Nina Degrads 
 

  
PART A 

  
42/22   
 

Appointment of Chair 
 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Bird and SECONDED by Councillor Degrads 
and RESOLVED, to: 
  
Appoint Councillor Patsy Cummings as Chair for the meeting.   
  
  

43/22   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
  
  

44/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  
  

45/22   
 

Licensing Act 2003 - Application for premises license at Addington Park, 
Croydon, CR0 5AR. 
 
 
The Chair outlined the procedures for the Licensing Hearing in line with the 
Licensing Act 2003 and introduced the applicant, the applicant’s agent and 
the objectors. The Head of Environmental Health, Trading Standards and 
Licensing explained the time limited nature of the licensing application from In 
the Park Events Ltd for Addington Park for Saturday 16 August 1.00pm to 
9.30pm, for the provision of regulated entertainment and the sale and 
consumption of alcohol on the premises. The applicant had accepted the 
police conditions and the terminal hour had been reduced by 30 minutes since 
the initial application. Representations had been received and three of the 
objectors were present at the hearing. The applicant had submitted additional 

Public Document Pack

Page 55



 

 
 

information regarding the traffic management plan and a more detailed 
communications plan.  
  
Cllr Ward, Councillor for Addington Park advised he was supportive of well 
managed eve
[...]
ct had been made with the 
objector; however there had been no response. Signage, CCTV, an incident 
book and a training manual would be in place to promote the four licensing 
objectives. SIA staff would be utilised for events, for example, birthday parties 
and wakes.   
  
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee the applicant confirmed the 
capacity of the venue was 25-30 people seated or 60-70 people standing for 
functions, and that one SIA staff member would be used if at capacity. The 
applicant advised the premises had a balcony where patrons would smoke, 
with only 4-5 people outside the venue at any time. The applicant advised of 
their previous experience working as a cook in licensed premises and that this 
would be their first time holding a premises license.  
  
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee the applicant advised the 
number of people outside smoking would be managed by the security staff. 
The applicant was responsible for the day to day running and management of 
the venue.  
  
The applicant advised their mobile number was displayed in the premises and 
they were contactable if the local community had concerns, and that the 
building was also soundproofed. Any plans for temporary event notices would 
be discussed with the Police.  
  
The Sub-Committee noted the anti-social behaviour issues in the area and 
queried how the applicant would manage this. The applicant advised they 
moved patrons on from their premises and could not stop people from 
loitering on the street.  
 
The Sub-Committee queried whether 1 SIA would be sufficient and if this had 
been discussed with the Police. The Licensing officer noted Condition 18 did 
not specify the quantity of supervisors required and this would be based on a 
risk assessment by the applicant or at the request of the police 48 hours prior 
to the event. The premises licence conditions did not automatically attach to a 
Temporary Event Notice (TEN) submission. If a TEN submission
[...]
ay under the relevant street trading legislation which 
the Council issues licenses under however, the requirements of the Business and 
Planning Act 2020 are statutory rather than discretionary and so the Council must 
make the facility available. This change based on 22/23 year end actuals is anticipated 
to cost the council £33k in lost income. 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Licensing Committee: 
 
1.1 Delegate authority to the Corporate Director, Sustainable Communities, 

Regeneration & Economic Recovery to do all things necessary to extend and 
continue to implement and operate the pavement licensing arrangements 
under the Business and Planning Act 2020, as amended, including but not 
limited to the determination of standard conditions which apply, determining 
applications, revocation of licenses and authorising officers to enforce and 
exercise these functions.    

Page 71

Agenda Item 6



1.2 Set the fee for an application for a pavement licence at £100, which is the 
maximum fee permitted under the legislation for these licenses, such licenses 
to be granted for a period up to and including 30 September 2024.  

 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1   This Report provides background to the request that the Committee delegate 

authority to the Corporate Director, Sustainable Communities, Regeneration & 
Economic Recovery to do all things necessary to extend and operate the 
pavement licensing arrangements under the Business and Planning Act 2020 as 
amended. 

 
2.2 Members will recall that Pavement Licensing under the Business and Planning 

Act 2020 was initially only in force until September 2023. However, the 
Government, by secondary legislation (The Business and Planning Act 2020 
(Pavement Licences) (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2023) has further 
extended the pavement licensing provisions until 30 September 2024. At the 
same time, the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill is currently passing through 
Parliament and this contains a proposal
[...]
ssers-by free, clear access and egress to/from and access 
along the pavement, especially wheelchair users, those with reduced mobility 
and the visually impaired and ensuring that there is no obstruction of statutory 
undertakers, utility providers or operators of an electronic communications code 
network in having access to any apparatus of theirs kept, installed, under, in, on 
or over the highway. 

 
3.11  As the expiry date for pavement licenses is to be extended by the Government 

from 1 October 2023 to 30 September 2024, this request seeks that decision 
making powers with regard to pavement licensing under the Act, be delegated to 
the Corporate Director, Sustainable Communities, Regeneration & Economic 
Recovery in order for the Council to continue to assist relevant businesses, whilst 
at the same time complying with the requirements set out by Government and 
the extended legislative requirements by ensuring that the Council is able to 
publish and determine the applications within the very short time scale allowed 
for this purpose. It should be noted that the Act includes a requirement that 
publication by the authority take place by electronic means. 

 
3.12   Accordingly authorisation is sought via a delegation of authority to the Corporate 

Director, Sustainable Communities, Regeneration & Economic Recovery to do 
all things necessary to implement and operate the pavement licensing 
arrangements under the Business and Planning Act 2020, as amended, including 
but not limited to the determination of standard conditions which apply, 
determining applications made at the fee set by the licensing committee, 
revocation of licenses and authorising officers to enforce and exercise these 
functions.   

 
4. CONSULTATION 
 
4.1      There are no consultation requirements associated with this matter. 
 
5. FINANCIAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS 

 
1 Revenue and Capital consequences of report recommendations  

 
  Previous year 

  2022/23  2023/
[...]
Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Minutes of previous Licensing Sub-Committee Meetings
	Minutes
	Licensing Sub-Committee, Draft Minutes, 28 February 2023
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 14/04/2023 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Draft Minutes 2706 v2
	Draft Minutes Licensing Sub Cttee 12 July 2023 PDF
	Minutes

	Licensing Sub-Committee, 27 July 2023, Draft Minutes
	Minutes

	Part A Draft Minutes, Licensing Sub-Committee, 15 August 2023
	Minutes


	6 Pavement Licensing - The Business and Planning Act 2020
	7 London Local Authorities Act 1990 - Application for Street Designation Order x2





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Tuesday, 12 September 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street,  CR0 1NX. 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Patsy Cummings (Chair); 
Councillor Mohammed Islam (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Margaret Bird, Stuart Collins, Danielle Denton, Patricia Hay-
Justice, Ian Parker, Ria Patel and Nikhil Sherine Thampi 
 

  
Apologies: Councillor Kola Agboola, Sue Bennett and Nina Degrads 
  

PART A 
  

21/22   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 29 November 2022 were 
approved as an accurate record of the meeting. 
  
  
  

22/22   
 

Minutes of previous Licensing Sub-Committee Meetings 
 
 
Members approved the minutes of Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held 
on: 
  

-        20 December 2022 
-        28 February 2023 
-        14 April 2023  
-        27 June 2023  
-        12 July 2023  
-        27 July 2023 
-        15 August 2023 

  
  

23/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  
  



 

 
 

24/22   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  

25/22   
 

Pavement Licensing - The Business and Planning Act 2020 
 
 
Michael Goddard, Head of Environmental Health, Trading Standards and 
Licensing explained Pavement Licensing was national legislation introduced 
by the government in response to the impact of the Covid 19 pandemic on the 
hospitality industry. It provided a fast-track approach for businesses to apply 
for a licence to place seats outside of premises. The processing and 
management of these arrangements was via delegation previously granted by 
the Licensing Committee to the Corporate Director of Public Realm in 2020, 
and subsequently extended each year since. The delegation was now held by 
the Corporate Director, Sustainable Communities, Regeneration & Economic 
Recovery until 30 September 2023. It was noted this legislation was likely to 
be made permanent in the future.   
  
The report sought to extend the pavement licensing delegation to the 
Corporate Director, Sustainable Communities, Regeneration & Economic 
Recovery until 30 September 2024 and to approve the licence fee set at £100.  
  
The Committee commented on the positive impact of the legislation in 
creating café culture and queried its impact on the Licensing Team’s 
workload. Officers advised the turnaround time was tight and agreed the 
legislation had benefited businesses.  
  
In response to questions officers advised if the delegation was granted, the 
Licensing Team would write to all licence holders informing them of the need 
to extend their pavement licence. Applications were processed in 14 days, 
with 7 days consultation period and 7 days processing. There had not been 
significant take up by businesses and pavement licence numbers were in the 
dozens.  
  
The Committee queried what would happen if a business had not reapplied. 
Officers advised Temporary Street Trading Licences could be utilised as an 
interim arrangement if required and advised officers managed the 
enforcement of pavement licences. 
  
In response to questions officers advised pavement or street trading licences 
were not usually required on private land.  
  



 

 
 

The Committee queried how a flurry of applications in a particular area or 
district centre would be managed. Officers advised this was not expected, 
however the Licensing Team would respond to demand if it arose with site 
visits, checks and consultations.  
  
The Committee queried the differences and overlap between Pavement 
Licensing and Street Trading Legislation. Officers advised Pavement 
Licensing was specifically introduced for hospitality businesses to place tables 
and chairs outside and did not cover the display of goods. Pavement Licences 
were cheaper than Street Trading Licences which had some impact on 
income.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED, to: 
  
1.1 Delegate authority to the Corporate Director, Sustainable Communities, 
Regeneration & Economic Recovery to do all things necessary to extend and 
continue to implement and operate the pavement licensing arrangements 
under the Business and Planning Act 2020, as amended, including but not 
limited to the determination of standard conditions which apply, determining 
applications, revocation of licenses and authorising officers to enforce and 
exercise these functions and; 
  
1.2 Set the fee for an application for a pavement licence at £100, which is the 
maximum fee permitted under the legislation for these licenses, such licenses 
to be granted for a period up to and including 30 September 2024. 
  
  

26/22   
 

London Local Authorities Act 1990 - Application for Street Designation 
Order x2 
 
 
London Local Authorities Act 1990 – Application for a Street Designation 
Order London Local Authorities Act 1990. The highway outside 780 
London Road, Thorton Heath, CR7 6JB. 
  
The Committee noted the application detailed at Appendix A had been 
withdrawn.  
  
Councillor Hay-Justice joined the meeting.  
  
The Chair explained the order of proceedings for the consideration of the 
street designation order application detailed in Appendix B.  
  



 

 
 

Michael Goddard Head of Environmental Health, Trading Standards and 
Licensing advised the Committee under the London Local Authorities Act 
1990 the council was able to licence the placement of goods, or tables and 
chairs, on the public highway outside premises or for market stalls. The 
Licensing Committee was first required to determine whether to designate the 
public highway for these purposes and secondly to determine whether to 
grant the street trading licence.  
  
The application under consideration sought a display with dimensions of 3 
meters length, 90 cm width and 1.1 meters height. The total distance between 
the shop front and the nearest obstruction, the kerb, was 3.4 meters which 
would allow 2.5 meters clear pedestrian passage were the designation 
granted. This was above the minimum space requirement of 2 meters. 
Photographs of the application site were available to the Committee at 
Appendix B1. The designation would be utilised to display fruit and vegetables 
Monday to Sunday 8am – 9pm. Council officers had visited the premises and 
confirmed the dimensions. The Licensing Team had consulted with Highways, 
Police and Planning colleagues and placed an advertisement in a local 
newspaper. There had been no comments or objections received. The 
premises currently had a temporary license, which provided the Committee 
with photographs of the display in situ to consider. Officers noted there were 
four other street trading designations in the immediate area and the 
application was in a saturation zone as illustrated by the map available at 
Appendix B4. The applicant had been made aware of this both verbally and in 
writing, this correspondence was available to the Committee at Appendix B5. 
Officers noted the policy was typically to refuse further applications in 
saturation zones but advised the primary concern with street trading should 
be safety on the public highway.   
  
The Committee queried on what basis an area became a saturation zone. 
Officers advised it was primarily introduced for safety considerations where 
any addition to the number of existing designated sites could have a 
determinantal impact to the safe and convenient passage by pedestrians on 
that part of the street.   
  
In response to questions from the Committee officers confirmed the pavement 
width measurement was from the shop front to the kerb at the edge of the 
pavement.  
  
The Committee queried whether there were school children in the vicinity 
which at certain times could make the designation a hazard. Officers advised 
a visit had been completed during the day to take measurements and the 
minimum requirement was 2 meters, to allow space for pedestrians, 
wheelchairs, buggies etc. If it became apparent that there was an issue, this 



 

 
 

would be dealt with through enforcement. The temporary license had been 
granted on 24 June 2023 for 6 months.  
  
The Committee queried the time/day the photographs of the premises had 
been taken. Officers advised the photographs would not have been taken on 
a Sunday but on a weekday during the day.  
  
The Committee queried whether the 2-meter requirement took into 
consideration the turning circle of a wheelchair. Officers advised the turning 
circle of a chair or buggy was not specifically considered, the requirement was 
safe passing.  
  
The Committee asked if the designation were to be granted within the 
saturation zone, if this would set a precedent for more applications. Officers 
advised there were far busier street trading areas including Broad Green and 
Norbury nearby. A spate of further applications was not anticipated as the 
legislation and ability for businesses to apply was already in place. The policy 
was in place to ensure safety was considered and applications should be 
determined on individual merit.  
The Committee suggested 4 licenses in the area was not too many. Officers 
advised of the distinction between pavement licensing and street trading 
licensing and noted designations would not expire whereas the licences were 
annual. 
  
In response to questions officers advised the dimensions of every designation 
in the area would be dependent on their display and pavement dimensions. 
The 2-meter clearance requirement was consistent across all designations 
and the application under consideration had 2.5 meters.  
  
The Committee queried whether regular rubbish from businesses seen in one 
of the photographs could be a consideration and if it were possible to ask the 
business to place rubbish elsewhere. Officers advised enforcement officers 
could discuss this with the applicant if this were to become a problem.  
  
The applicant, Mr Ahmad was given the opportunity to speak. Mr Ahmad 
confirmed there was space for people to pass by the display and there had 
been no issues.  
  
In response to questions from the Committee the applicant confirmed the 
display would support their business to thrive.  
  
The Committee asked whether the applicant would consider lifting food up 
from the ground. The applicant advised they would display the food on a table 
instead.  



 

 
 

  
In response to questions from the Committee the applicant confirmed they 
used the chair photographed to sit by the display and ensure no-one was 
stealing. The rubbish bags seen in the photographs contained cardboard and 
light rubbish, which was collected on a daily basis, otherwise the area was 
clean and clear. The Committee noted waste was usually collected 9.30am.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED, to: 
  
1.1  Designate the site detailed at Appendix B for the purposes of street 

trading.  
  

1.2  Grant a street trading licence to the site.  
  
The Chair informed the applicant their application had been successful and 
thanked them for joining the meeting.  
  
The Chair thanked all participants for their contributions and for attending. 
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.55 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 


